

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

CALEB BARNETT, *et al*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
vs.)
)
KWAME RAOUL, *et al*,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 3:23-cv-209-SPM
** designated Lead Case

DANE HARREL, *et al*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
vs.)
)
KWAME RAOUL, *et al*,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 3:23-cv-141-SPM

JEREMY W. LANGLEY, *et al*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
vs.)
)
BRENDAN KELLY, *et al*,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 3:23-cv-192-SPM

FEDERAL FIREARMS LICENSEES
OF ILLINOIS, *et al*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
vs.)
)
JAY ROBERT "J.B." PRITZKER, *et al*,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 3:23-cv-215-SPM

**PLAINTIFFS DANE HARREL, C4 GUN STORE, LLC, MARENGO GUNS, INC.,
ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION, FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,
and SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION'S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS RAOUL
AND KELLY'S RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Firearm Ban is unconstitutional under <i>Bruen</i>	1
a. The banned firearms are “Arms” within the plain text of the Second Amendment.	2
b. The State has not historically justified the Firearms Ban.	3
i. The banned firearms are in common use for lawful purposes.....	4
ii. Historical restrictions on dangerous weapons do not support the Firearms Ban.....	7
iii. The State’s additional policy arguments are irrelevant to the historical analysis of the Firearms Ban.....	11
II. The Magazine Ban is unconstitutional under <i>Bruen</i>	13
III. The other factors justify entry of an injunction.	14
IV. Final judgment is appropriate.	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ANJRPC v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Bliss v. Commw.</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822)	9
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 12
<i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859)	9
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	11
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 49 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2022)	5, 11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	6, 15
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 14
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	8
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 131 N.E.3d 93 (Ill. 2019).....	5
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 N.E.3d 809 (Mass. 2018).....	5
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	7, 11
<i>Wilson v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019).....	2
 <u>Constitution</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. II	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
1933 S.D. Sess. Laws 245–47, ch. 206, §§ 1–8.....	11
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Elyssa Cherney, <i>Sheriff: Man who witnessed stabbing used ‘threat’ of AR-15-style rifle to stop Oswego attack</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE, (Feb. 27, 2018), https://bit.ly/3Na7zRP	6
James Alan Fox & Monica J. DeLateur, <i>Mass Shootings in America: Moving Beyond Newtown</i> , 18 HOMICIDE STUD. 127 (2014), available at http://goo.gl/Ji7Yyp	12

Nicholas J. Johnson, *Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue: Stenberg Principles, Assault Weapons, and the Attitudinalist Critique*, 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1285 (2009)..... 13

RANDOLPH ROTH, AMERICAN HOMICIDE (2012).....12
